requires the use of significant estimates and assumptions by management, including estimating future cash flows and developing appropriate discount rates. Such
fair values are based on available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The assignment of purchase price to assets acquired and
liabilities assumed is subject to completion of the final analysis of the fair value of the rental equipment, intangible assets, and related deferred tax liabilities of
Mobile Mini as of the date of the Merger, which will be finalized within the allowable one-year measurement period. Accordingly, the depreciation, amortization, and
income tax benefit recorded in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are preliminary and final amounts may differ.

2

WILLSCOT MOBILE MINI HOLDINGS CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands)
WillScot Mobile
Mini Holdings

Corp.

Historical Mobile
Mini (as

reclassified)

Debt
Adjustments
(see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 1,001,447 $ 208,374 $ — $ — $ 1,209,821
Delivery and installation 274,156 59,999 — — 334,155

Sales revenue:
New units 53,093 8,402 — — 61,495
Rental units 38,949 7,465 — — 46,414

Total revenues 1,367,645 284,240 — — 1,651,885
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing 227,376 28,584 — — 255,960
Delivery and installation 220,102 42,476 — — 262,578

Costs of sales:
New units 34,841 5,457 — — 40,298
Rental units 24,772 4,625 — — 29,397

Depreciation of rental equipment 200,581 15,360 — 2,334 (4a) 218,275
Gross profit 659,973 187,738 — (2,334) 845,377

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 360,626 96,170 — — 456,796
Transaction costs 64,053 16,799 — — 80,852 (5a)
Other depreciation and amortization 43,249 19,695 — 11,397 (4b) 74,341
Lease impairment expense and other related
charges 4,876 — — — 4,876
Restructuring costs 6,527 — — — 6,527
Currency losses, net (355) 39 — — (316)
Other income, net (1,718) 186 — — (1,532)

Operating income 182,715 54,849 — (13,731) 223,833
Interest expense 119,886 16,974 (9,808) (3a) 127,052
Loss on extinguishment of debt 42,401 — — — 42,401 (5b)

Income before income tax 20,428 37,875 9,808 (13,731) 54,380
Income tax (benefit) expense (51,451) 12,330 2,501 (3b) (3,501) (4c) (40,121) (5c)

Net income 71,879 25,545 7,307 (10,230) 94,501
Net income attributable to non-controlling
interest, net of tax 1,213 — — (1,213) (4d) —

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini $ 70,666 $ 25,545 $ 7,307 $ (9,017) $ 94,501

Earnings per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.42
Diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.41
Weighted Average Shares:
Basic 169,230,177 58,475,803 (4e) 227,705,980
Diluted 173,650,251 58,855,443 (4e) 232,505,694

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

NOTE 1 - Mobile Mini Merger

On July 1, 2020, Mobile Mini became a wholly-owned subsidiary of WillScot. Each share of Mobile Mini Common Stock issued and outstanding
immediately prior to the Merger (other than shares held by Mobile Mini as treasury shares or owned by a subsidiary of Mobile Mini), was converted into the right to
receive 2.405 shares of WillScot Class A Common Stock and cash in lieu of any fractional shares. Immediately following the Merger, WillScot changed its name to